

No. 12-464

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KERRI L. KALEY AND BRIAN P. KALEY, PETITIONERS

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

MYTHILI RAMAN
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

ELAINE J. GOLDENBERG
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

SONJA M. RALSTON
Attorney

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved.....	1
Statement.....	1
A. The legal background	2
B. The present controversy	5
Summary of argument	12
Argument:	
Petitioners had no right to challenge the grand jury’s finding of probable cause	16
A. Reliance on the grand jury’s probable-cause determination to justify a restraint of assets satisfies fundamental principles of justice	17
1. The Due Process Clause requires petitioners to establish that the denial of a hearing on probable cause offends a fundamental principle of justice	18
2. The grand jury’s decision to indict has histor- ically been deemed conclusive on the issue of probable cause	21
3. Reliance on the grand jury’s determination of probable cause affords defendants the process constitutionally due.....	30
B. Even applying the <i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> balancing test, petitioners would not be entitled to any additional process.....	37
1. Petitioners’ interest in retaining counsel of choice, although real, is not as dominant as they contend	37
2. The governmental interests that would be compromised by a hearing on probable cause are substantial.....	40
3. The value of an adversary evidentiary hearing to revisit the grand jury’s probable-cause determination is minimal.....	47
Conclusion.....	52

IV

Table of Contents—Continued: Page
 Appendix — Constitutional and statutory provisions52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Albright v. Oliver, 510 U.S. 266 (1994)21
Bain, Ex parte, 121 U.S. 1 (1887), overruled on
 other grounds, *United States v. Cotton*, 535 U.S.
 625 (2002)23
Baker v. McCollan, 443 U.S. 137 (1979)25, 29
Barker v. Wingo, 407 U.S. 514 (1972)36
Bracy v. United States, 435 U.S. 1301 (1978)49
Branzburg v. Hayes, 408 U.S. 665 (1972)23
Brinegar v. United States, 338 U.S. 160 (1949).....29
Calero-Toledo v. Pearson Yacht Leasing Co.,
 416 U.S. 663 (1974)35
Caplin & Drysdale, Chartered v. United
States, 491 U.S. 617 (1989)4, 32, 38, 39, 41, 42
Connecticut v. Doehr, 501 U.S. 1 (1991)35
Costello v. United States, 350 U.S. 359 (1956)*passim*
Dowling v. United States, 493 U.S. 342 (1990).....18
Ewing v. Mytinger & Casselberry, Inc., 339 U.S. 594
 (1950)27
FDIC v. Mallen, 486 U.S. 230 (1988)27, 31
Florida v. Harris, 133 S. Ct. 1050 (2013)..... 49
Fuentes v. Shevin, 407 U.S. 67 (1972).....34, 35
Gerstein v. Pugh, 420 U.S. 103 (1975)*passim*
Gideon v. Wainwright, 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....39
Hale v. Henkel, 201 U.S. 43 (1906), overruled in part
 on other grounds, *Murphy v. Waterfront Comm’n*,
 378 U.S. 52 (1964)23
Holt v. United States, 218 U.S. 245 (1910).....22

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>James A. Merritt & Sons v. Marsh</i> , 791 F.2d 328 (4th Cir. 1986).....	28
<i>Kalina v. Fletcher</i> , 522 U.S. 118 (1997).....	25
<i>Lawn v. United States</i> , 355 U.S. 339 (1958).....	29
<i>Libretti v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 29 (1996)	2
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 238 (1980).....	48
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1958 (2013).....	25
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992).....	12, 18, 19
<i>Mitchell v. W.T. Grant Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 600 (1974)	35
<i>Mooney v. Holohan</i> , 294 U.S. 103 (1935)	18
<i>North Ga. Finishing, Inc. v. Di-Chem, Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 601 (1975)	35
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977)	18
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932).....	40
<i>Sciortino v. Zampano</i> , 385 F.2d 132 (2d Cir. 1967), cert. denied, 390 U.S. 906 (1968).....	25, 34
<i>Snyder v. Massachusetts</i> , 291 U.S. 97 (1934), over- ruled in part on other grounds, <i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964)	18
<i>Stirone v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 212 (1960).....	24
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	39
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927).....	48
<i>United States, Ex parte</i> , 287 U.S. 241 (1932)	22, 25
<i>United States v. Bissell</i> , 866 F.2d 1343 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 493 U.S. 876 (1989).....	8, 36
<i>United States v. Calandra</i> , 414 U.S. 338 (1974).....	22, 33
<i>United States v. Celis</i> , 608 F.3d 818 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 131 S. Ct. 620 (2010)	45
<i>United States v. Contreras</i> , 776 F.2d 51 (2d Cir. 1985)	26, 33

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Dionisio</i> , 410 U.S. 1 (1973)	23, 24
<i>United States v. E-Gold, Ltd.</i> , 521 F.3d 411 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	5
<i>United States v. \$8,850</i> , 461 U.S. 555 (1983).....	35, 36
<i>United States v. Farmer</i> , 274 F.3d 800 (4th Cir. 2001)....	4, 5
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006).....	39
<i>United States v. Holy Land Found. for Relief</i> , 493 F.3d 469 (5th Cir. 2007)	44
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Property</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993)	34, 38, 48
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 319 U.S. 503 (1943).....	30
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 160 F.3d 641 (10th Cir. 1998)....	5, 45
<i>United States v. Lopez-De La Cruz</i> , 431 F. Supp. 2d 200 (D.P.R. 2006)	26
<i>United States v. Lovasco</i> , 431 U.S. 783 (1977)	18, 26, 51
<i>United States v. Monsanto</i> :	
491 U.S. 600 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
924 F.2d 1186 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 943 (1991).....	5, 43, 49
<i>United States v. Motamedi</i> , 767 F.2d 1403 (9th Cir. 1985)	26
<i>United States v. Page</i> , 808 F.2d 723 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 482 U.S. 918 (1987).....	49
<i>United States v. Reed</i> , 27 F. Cas. 727 (C.C.N.D.N.Y. 1852) (No. 16,134)	21
<i>United States v. Rigas</i> , 281 F. Supp. 2d 660 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	41
<i>United States v. Ruiz</i> , 536 U.S. 622 (2002)	45
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	26
<i>United States v. Sells Eng'g, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 418 (1983)	33

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Stone</i> , 608 F.3d 939 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 131 S. Ct. 439 (2010)	26
<i>United States v. Ursery</i> , 518 U.S. 267 (1996)	2
<i>United States v. Vargas</i> , 804 F.2d 157 (1st Cir. 1986).....	26
<i>United States v. Von Neumann</i> , 474 U.S. 242 (1986)	36
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992)	23, 28, 29, 35, 48
<i>Weatherford v. Bursey</i> , 429 U.S. 545 (1977)	44
<i>Wheat v. United States</i> , 486 U.S. 153 (1988)	40
<i>Wood v. Georgia</i> , 370 U.S. 375 (1962)	23
 Constitution, statutes, regulations and rules:	
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. V (Due Process Clause)	<i>passim</i>
Amend. VI	<i>passim</i>
Bail Reform Act of 1984, 18 U.S.C. 3141 <i>et seq.</i>	25, 44
18 U.S.C. 3142(e)(2)-(3)	25
18 U.S.C. 3142(f)	25
18 U.S.C. 3142(g)(2)	26
Comprehensive Crime Control Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473, Tit. II, 98 Stat. 1976:	
21 U.S.C. 853	2, 3, 10, 37, 40
21 U.S.C. 853(c)	42
21 U.S.C. 853(e)	31
21 U.S.C. 853(e)(1)	2, 51
21 U.S.C. 853(e)(1)(A)	1, 3, 7, 19, 20, 40
21 U.S.C. 853(e)(1)(B)	2, 20
12 U.S.C. 1818(g)(3)	27
18 U.S.C. 371	6
18 U.S.C. 922(n)	27

VIII

Statutes, regulations and rules—Continued:	Page
18 U.S.C. 1503	45
18 U.S.C. 1512	45
18 U.S.C. 1512(b)(3).....	6
18 U.S.C. 1513	45
18 U.S.C. 1956(h)	6
18 U.S.C. 2314	6
18 U.S.C. 3060(e)	25
28 U.S.C. 524(c).....	48
28 U.S.C. 2461(c).....	2
28 C.F.R. 9.8.....	41
48 C.F.R.:	
Ch. 2, App. H-102	28
Section 9.407-2.....	28
Fed. R. Crim. P.:	
Rule 5.1(a)(2).....	25
Rule 5.1(c).....	25
Rule 5.1(d)	25
Rule 5.1(e)	25
Rule 6(d)	33
Rule 6(e)	33
Rule 6(f)	24
Rule 9(a)	25
Rule 16(a)(2).....	44
Rule 26.2(a)	43
Rule 32.2(a)	3, 6

IX

Miscellaneous:	Page
Administrative Office of the U.S. Courts, <i>Handbook for Federal Grand Jurors</i> , http://www.uscourts.gov/uscourts/FederalCourts/Jury/grandhandbook2007.pdf (last visited Aug. 29, 2013).....	24
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i>	23
Bruce A. Baird & Carolyn P. Vinson, <i>RICO Pretrial Restraints and Due Process: The Lessons of Princeton/Newport</i> , 65 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1009 (1990)	48
Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Federal Criminal Case Processing Statistics</i> , http://bjs.gov/fjsrc/tsec.cfm	45
Stefan D. Cassella, <i>Criminal Forfeiture Procedure: An Analysis of Developments in the Law</i> , 32 Am. J. Crim. L. 55 (Fall 2004).....	44
Edward Coke, <i>The Second Part of the Institutes of the Laws of England</i> (1642)	28
<i>DOJ returned \$1.5 billion to victims of crime</i> , Arizona Daily Independent, Apr. 29, 2013, http://www.arizonadailyindependent.com/2013/04/29/doj-returned-1-5-billion-to-victims-of-crime/	41
Edward S.G. Dennis, Jr., <i>The Discovery Process In Criminal Prosecutions: Toward Fair Trials and Just Verdicts</i> , 68 Wash. U.L.Q. 63 (Spring 1990)	45
Anna Griffin, <i>Café au Play Succeeds At Site Of Former Portland Drug-Plagued Property</i> , The Oregonian, Sept. 10, 2010, http://www.oregonlive.com/news/oregonian/anna_griffin/index.ssf/2010/09/caf_au_play_a_successful_port.html##Static	42

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Patricia Hurtado, <i>Adelphia Fraud Funds Give More Than \$728 Million to Victims</i> , Bloomberg News, Apr. 30, 2013, http://www.bloomberg.com/news/2012-04-30/adelphia-fraud-funds-give-more-than-728-million-to-victims-1-.html	41
Judicial Conference of the U.S., <i>Model Grand Jury Charge</i> (Mar. 2005), http://www.uscourts.gov/FederalCourts/JuryService/ModelGrandJuryCharge.aspx	24
John May, <i>Attorney Fees and Government Forfeiture</i> , <i>Champion</i> 20 (Apr. 2010).....	46
Office of the Attorney General, U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Order No. 2088-97</i> (June 14, 1997), www.justice.gov/criminal/afmls/forms/pdf/victms-faqs.pdf	41
S. Rep. No. 225, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983).....	3, 10, 19, 20, 43, 45
3 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution</i> (1833).....	23
U.S. Dep't of Justice:	
<i>Returning Forfeited Assets to Crime Victims</i> , www.justice.gov/criminal/afmls/forms/pdf/victms-faqs.pdf	41
<i>U.S. Dept. of Justice Overview</i> , http://www.justice.gov/jmd/2014summary/pdf/fy14-bud-sum.pdf	48
<i>United States Attorneys' Annual Statistical Report, Fiscal Year 2012</i>	50
<i>United States Attorneys' Manual</i> (1997)	51
